

Nos. 17-1717, 18-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *ET AL.*

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND
PLANNING COMMISSION

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CITIZENS UNITED
AND CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL BOOS

General Counsel

CITIZENS UNITED

1006 Pennsylvania Ave., S.E.

Washington, D.C. 20003

(202) 547-5420

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

Counsel of Record

ANDREW G. I. KILBERG

TRAVIS S. ANDREWS

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

mmcgill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S RULING WRONGLY PROHIBITS GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE FOR PRESERVATION OF HISTORIC RELIGIOUS SITES.	3
II. THE <i>LEMON</i> TEST SHOULD FINALLY BE LAID TO REST.....	15
A. The Court Should Restore The Original Meaning Of The Establishment Clause.	15
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Is No Obstacle To Setting <i>Lemon</i> Aside.	21
III. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DOES NOT APPLY TO THE STATES.	25
A. The Establishment Clause Should Not Be Incorporated Because It Is A Federalism Provision.....	26
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Should Not Prevent Correcting The Incorporation Mistake.	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	16
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	20
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	32
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17, 32
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980).....	22
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 592 U.S. 573 (1989).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	18, 24, 33

<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	33
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	2, 31
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	22
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	4
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	26
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	21, 22, 24, 31
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	25
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	26
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	32
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	26, 31
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Santa Fe. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	25
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abingdon Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	27, 31
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	23, 24
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	18

<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	29
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	19, 24, 25, 33
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	32, 33
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	20, 32
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
54 U.S.C. § 308902	7
54 U.S.C. § 308903	7
U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	26
U.S. Const., amend. X.....	27, 29
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	26, 32, 33
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 3, cl. 1	28
Va. Code § 1-510.....	33

Other Authorities

- 16th Street Baptist Church, Where
Jesus Christ Is the Main Attraction!,
<https://tinyurl.com/y7xtcod/>. 13
- About the Friends & the Friendship
Fund*, Friends of the Old Ship
Meeting House, 2011,
<https://tinyurl.com/ydyxfuez> 9
- About Old North*, The Old North
Church & Historic Site,
<https://tinyurl.com/y9dxbemm> 8
- Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights*
(1998) 27, 30, 33
- Phil Anderson, *North Topeka Church
Receives \$231,000 Grant from
National Park Service*, Topeka Cap.-
J. (Feb. 19, 2017),
<https://tinyurl.com/y9gup5mg> 14
- Channing History*, Channing Mem'l
Church, 2017,
<https://tinyurl.com/yd99v6pu> 11
- Jesse H. Choper, *The Religion Clauses
of the First Amendment: Reconciling
the Conflict*, 41 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 673
(1980) 22

<i>Civil Rights Grant Program: African American Civil Rights Grants, Nat'l Park Serv.,</i> https://tinyurl.com/ycagavjp	13, 14
<i>Civil Rights Grant Program: Application Information, Nat'l Park Serv.,</i> https://tinyurl.com/y6urhh3v	12
Daniel O. Conkle, <i>Toward a General Theory of the Establishment Clause</i> , 82 Nw. Univ. L. Rev. 1113 (1988).....	27
Donald L. Drakeman, <i>Church, State, and Original Intent</i> (2010).....	15, 28
Hasan Dudar, <i>Trumps Take Heat for Not Reciting Apostles' Creed at George H.W. Bush Funeral, USA Today</i> (Dec. 6, 2018).....	19
First Parish, Hingham – Old Ship Church – Unitarian Universalist, https://tinyurl.com/yaj2pbtr	10
Bryan A. Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	21
Frederick Mark Gedicks, <i>Incorporation of the Establishment Clause Against the States: A Logical, Textual, and Historical Account</i> , 88 Ind. L.J. 669 (2013).....	28, 29

<i>George Washington and His Letter to the Jews of Newport, Touro Synagogue,</i> https://tinyurl.com/jr76hep	12
<i>The History and People of Christ Church, Christ Church,</i> https://tinyurl.com/ybg479pj	9
<i>History & Visitor Program, United First Parish Church (Unitarian),</i> https://tinyurl.com/y75upr5o	9
<i>La Purisma-Socorro Mission, Catholic Diocese of El Paso,</i> https://tinyurl.com/ybbxfnm9	11
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Second Adoption of the Establishment Clause: The Rise of the Non-Establishment Principle,</i> 27 Ariz. St. L. J. 1085 (1995)	30
Leonard W. Levy, <i>The Establishment Clause: Religion & the First Amendment</i> (1986)	16
Lawrence Lindner, <i>Classic New England: Five for the Road,</i> Wash. Post (Apr. 22, 2007).....	9
<i>Longfellow’s Poem, “Paul Revere’s Ride,”</i> The Old North Church & Historic Site, https://tinyurl.com/y7z5t4j9	8
<i>Lower East Side Jewish History,</i> Museum at Eldridge Street, https://tinyurl.com/y7xvr35z	12

Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	32
<i>Mother Bethel African Methodist Episcopal (AME) Church</i> , Visit Phila., https://tinyurl.com/y7u6lcql	13
<i>The Museum at Eldridge Street</i> , Museum at Eldridge Street, https://tinyurl.com/yaxqjcdh	12
<i>Our History</i> , Historic St. Luke’s Church, https://tinyurl.com/y8bh33hx	10
<i>Prayer Services</i> , Touro Synagogue, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/y86ahkp5	12
<i>Proclaiming Peace</i> , Wash. Nat’l Cathedral, Mar. 23, 2016, https://tinyurl.com/yc2ufdh2	10
Jessica Ravitz, <i>Siblings of the Bombing: Remembering Birmingham Church Blast 50 Years On</i> , CNN (Sept. 17, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/oynam55	13
Julie Rose, <i>St. Mary in the Mountains Catholic Church</i> , Online Nev. Encyclopedia, Mar. 20, 2009, https://tinyurl.com/ycbfz4he	11
<i>Saint Paul’s Church: History & Culture</i> , Nat’l Park Serv., Feb. 26, 2015, https://tinyurl.com/ya6kqwys ;	6

San Antonio Missions, Nat'l Park Serv.,
 Nov. 13, 2018,
<https://tinyurl.com/my3pnlg> 7

*San Antonio Missions: Church
 Information*, Nat'l Park Serv., Oct.
 24, 2018,
<https://tinyurl.com/y93bkgdj>..... 7

*San Antonio Missions: Mission San
 José*, Nat'l Park Serv., June 18,
 2018, <https://tinyurl.com/ybbv7tld> 7

San Antonio Missions: Park Statistics,
 Nat'l Park Serv., Feb. 24, 2015,
<https://tinyurl.com/ycgcx757> 7

Save America's Treasures, Am.
 Architectural Found.,
<https://tinyurl.com/ya64dusw> 8

Save America's Treasures Grants, Nat'l
 Park Serv.,
<https://tinyurl.com/ycya8jnz> 7, 8

*Save America's Treasures –
 Preservation*, Grants.gov, Oct. 15,
 2018, <https://tinyurl.com/ybgosh56> 8

Richard Simon, *Proposed Aid for
 Washington National Cathedral
 Draws Criticism*, L.A. Times, (Oct.
 25, 2011),
<https://tinyurl.com/ybtavuko> 10

Steven D. Smith, <i>Foreordained Failure</i> (1995).....	29
<i>Spanish Missions: Socorro Mission</i> , Nat'l Park Serv., Apr. 15, 2016, https://tinyurl.com/ybkcv2zt	11
John H. Sprinkle, Jr., <i>Crafting Preservation Criteria: The National Register of Historic Places and American Historic Preservation</i> (2014).....	6
<i>Timeline</i> , Wash. Nat'l Cathedral, https://tinyurl.com/lxwo8l5	10
<i>Tumacácori: La Fiesta de Tumacácori</i> , Nat'l Park Serv., Nov. 5, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/y7xqycdw	6
<i>Tumacácori: Missions</i> , Nat'l Park Serv., Feb. 24, 2015, https://tinyurl.com/y7opfjyx	6
<i>Tumacácori: Preservation</i> , Nat'l Park Serv., Mar. 16, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/ybvz8fua	7
<i>Tumacácori: San José de Tumacácori</i> , Nat'l Park Serv., June 20, 2015, https://tinyurl.com/yc84yldw	6
<i>Worship / Bible Study</i> , Mother Bethel African Methodist Episcopal Church, https://tinyurl.com/y7atjyur	13
